

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/15/2020 12:48 PM

No. 37260-0-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT M. WAGGY,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Raymond F. Clary

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Brooke D. Hagara, WSBA #35566
Hagara Law, PLLC
1408 W. Broadway Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201-1902
Phone: (509) 323-9000
brooke@hagaralaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

E. ARGUMENT.....23

 Issue 1: Whether the trial court abused its discretion in allowing testimony of Mr. Waggy’s harassment convictions and other misconduct under the “open door doctrine,” and erred entering Findings of Fact No. 18, 19, 23, and 24, and Conclusions of Law 3, 4, 5, 7, and 9.....23

 Issue 2: Whether the trial court abused its discretion in admitting testimony of Mr. Waggy’s harassment convictions and other misconduct under ER 404(b), and erred in entering Conclusions of Law 6, 8, and 10.....30

 Issue 3: Whether the error in allowing the testimony of Mr. Waggy’s prior harassment convictions and misconduct materially affected the outcome of the trial.....38

 Issue 4: Whether the trial court erred by imposing four unauthorized community custody conditions.....39

F. CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

<u>RCW 10.01.160(3)</u>	42
<u>RCW 10.101.010(3)(a)-(c)</u>	42
<u>RCW 9.94A.703(2)(d)</u>	42
<u>RCW 9.94A.703(3)(c), (d), (f)</u>	44
<u>RCW 9.94A.704</u>	46

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

<u>United States v. Loy</u> , 237 F.3d 251 (3 rd Cir. 2001)	46
<u>United States v. Mohammad</u> , 53 F.3d 1526 (7 th Cir. 1995).....	46

RULES

<u>ER 401</u>	27
<u>ER 403</u> ;	30
<u>ER 404(b)</u>	30

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

<u>In re Postsentence Review of Leach</u> , 161 Wn.2d 180, 163 P.3d 782 (2007).....	41
<u>State v. Armendariz</u> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	41
<u>State v. Barnett</u> , 139 Wn.2d 462, 987 P.2d 626 (1999).....	45
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	40
<u>State v. Dye</u> , 178 Wn.2d 541, 309 P.3d 1192 (2013).	23

<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999))	39
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984).	31
<u>State v. Lane</u> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).	30
<u>State v. Lough</u> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)	31
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993)).....	41
<u>State v. Saltarelli</u> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 696 (1982)).	32
<u>State v. Tharp</u> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961(1981)).	38
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).	37

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

<u>State v. Abarca</u> , No. 51673-0-II, 2019 WL 5709517, *1(Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 5, 2019)	43
<u>State v. Alvarez</u> , No. 35567-5-III, 2019 WL 5566355, *1 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 23, 2020).....	40
<u>State v. Autrey</u> , 136 Wn. App. 460, 150 P.3d 580 (2006).....	41
<u>State v. Bahl</u> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	39, 40
<u>State v. Burkins</u> , 94 Wn. App. 677, 973 P.2d 15 (1999).	31
<u>State v. Casimiro</u> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 245, 438 P.3d 137, <u>review denied</u> . 193 Wn.2d 1029 (2019)	39
<u>State v. Gakin</u> , 24 Wn. App. 681, 603 P.2d 380 (1979)	35, 36, 37
<u>State v. Horn</u> , 3 Wn. App.2d 302, 415 P.3d 1225 (2018).....	23
<u>State v. Hudson</u> , 150 Wn. App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009)	41
<u>State v. Irwin</u> , 191 Wn. App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015).	44

<u>State v. Jones</u> , 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003).....	44, 45
<u>State v. Lang</u> , No. 36397-0-III, ____ Wn. App.2d ____, _____, slip op. at 5, 458 P.3d 791, (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 20, 2020)...	23, 28, 29
<u>State v. Lilly</u> , No. 78709-8-I, 2019 WL 6134572, *1 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 18, 2019).....	42
<u>State v. Lundstrom</u> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 388, 429 P.3d 1116 (2018)	42
<u>State v. Medrano</u> , 80 Wn. App. 108, 906 P.2d 982 (1995).....	35
<u>State v. O’Cain</u> , 144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008).	41, 45, 47
<u>State v. Peters</u> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 574, 455 P.3d 141 (2019)	39
<u>State v. Reamer</u> , Nos. 78447-1-I, 78506-1-I, 2019 WL 3416868, *1 (Wash. Ct. App. July 29, 2019)	43
<u>State v. Redmann</u> , No. 36689-9-III, 2020 WL 242490, *1-2 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2020).....	43
<u>State v. Richards</u> , No. 76858-1-I, 2019 WL 1772360 at *1, (Wa. Ct. App. April 22, 2019).....	33, 34
<u>State v. Rushworth</u> , No. 36077-6-III, ____ Wn. App.2d ____, _____, slip op. at 8, 458 P.3d 1192, (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 20, 2020).	26
<u>State v. Sansone</u> , 127 Wn. App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005).....	46, 47
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , Nos. 51291-2-II, 51301-3-II, 2019 WL 2599184, *4 (Wash. Ct. App. June 25, 2019).....	42
<u>State v. Wade</u> , 98 Wn. App. 328, 989 P.2d 576 (1999).....	31, 32
<u>State v. Warnock</u> , 174 Wn. App. 608, 299 P.3d 1173 (2013)	45
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 97 Wn. App. 257, 983 P.2d 687 (1999)	46
